
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 
 
 
 

City of Westminster 

                                                              
 

 
Title: 

 
 Health & Wellbeing Board 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Thursday 27th January, 2022 

   

Time: 
 

 4.00 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 This will be a virtual meeting 

   

Members:  Cllr Tim Mitchell (Chair) - WCC – Cabinet Member for Adult Social 
Care and Public Health  
 
Cllr Timothy Barnes - WCC – Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services  
 
Cllr Cem Kemahli (Chair) - RBKC - Lead Member for Adult Social 
Care and Public Health 
 
Cllr Josh Rendall - RBKC – Lead Member for Family and 
Children’s Services 
 
Cllr Nafsika Butler-Thalassis - WCC - Minority Group  
 
Sarah Newman - Bi-Borough, Children's Services  
 
Olivia Clymer - Healthwatch Westminster 
 
Tania Kerno - Healthwatch RBKC  
 
Jo Ohlson - NHS England North West London 
 
Bernie Flaherty - Bi-Borough, Adult Social Care 
 
Toby Hyde - Imperial College NHS Trust  
 
Philippa Johnson - Central London Community Healthcare NHS 
Trust 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 

 
Luxan Thurairatnasingam - Metropolitan Police  
 
Dr Andrew Steeden - Chair of West London CCG  
 
Dr Mona Vaidya - Central London CCG  
 
Lena Choudary-Salter - Westminster Community Network 
 
Darren Tulley - London Fire Brigade 
 
Heather Clarke - Housing and Regeneration 
 
Jenny Greenfield - Kensington & Chelsea Social Council 
Representative 
 
Iain Cassidy - Open Age Representative  

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   
   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception. If you have a disability and require 
any special assistance please contact the Committee Officer 
(details listed below) in advance of the meeting. 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Daniella Bonfanti, Cabinet Manager. 
 
Email: vchristopher@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions, they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   WELCOME TO THE MEETING  

 The Chair to welcome everyone to the meeting. 
 

 

2.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To report any changes to Membership, and any Apologies for 
Absence. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any pecuniary interests or any other 
significant interest in matters on this agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To agree the minutes of the concurrent meeting of the 
Westminster and Kensington and Chelsea Health and Wellbeing 
Board on 25th November 2021. 
 

 

5.   AUTISM STRATEGY (Pages 11 - 46) 

 Rachel Dickenson – User Engagement and Policy Manager 
 

 

6.   PRIMARY CARE UPDATE (Pages 47 - 52) 

 Dr Andrew Steeden – GP Borough Lead, NWL CCG (West)  
Dr Mona Vaidya – GP Borough Lead, NWL CCG (Central) 
 

 

7.   HWB STRATEGY AND YEARLY MEETING SCHEDULE (Pages 53 - 62) 

 Rachel Soni - Director of Health Partnerships 
 

 

8.   ICS VERBAL UPDATE  

 Rob Hurd – ICS Chief Executive NWL CCG 
 

 



 
 

 

9.   COVID-19 VERBAL EPIDEMIOLOGY UPDATE AND LOCAL 
VACCINATIONS UPDATE 

 

 Anna Raleigh - Director of Public Health  
Joe Nguyen - Borough Director, NWL CCG (Central London)  
Simon Hope - Borough Director, NWL CCG (West) 
 

 

10.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

11.   CLOSE OF MEETING  
 
 
Stuart Love 
Westminster City Council Chief Executive 
 
Barry Quirk  
Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea Chief Executive 
 
20 January 2022 
 



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

 
 

Health & Wellbeing Board  
 
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 

Minutes of the hybrid meeting of Westminster City Council’s and the Royal Borough 
of Kensington & Chelsea’s Health & Wellbeing Board held on 25 November at 4pm. 

 
 
Present:  
 
Councillor Tim Mitchell (WCC (Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Public 
Health) 
Councillor Marwan Elnaghi (RBKC – Councillor) 
Bernie Flaherty (Bi-brough Executive Director for Adult Social Care and Health) 
Dominic Conlin (Managing Director Chelsea & Westminster Hospital) 
Joe Nguyen (Borough Director, Central London CCG) 
Anna Raleigh (Bi-borough Director of Public Health) 
Visva Sathasivam (Bi-borough Director of Social Care) 
Annabel Saunders (Bi-borough Director of Operations and Programmes) 
Steve Bywater (Bi borough Supporting Families Strategic Manager) 
Louise Butler (Bi-borough Head of Safeguarding and Workforce Development) 
Grant Aitken (Head of Health Partnerships) 
Jenny Greenfield (Kensington and Chelsea Social Council) 
Olivia Clymer (Healthwatch Westminster) 
Tania Kerno (Healthwatch RBKC) 
Veronica Christopher (Portfolio Advisor) 
Jessica Dawson (Strategic Advisor) 
Iain Cassidy (OpenAge) 
Aaron Hardy (Principal Policy Officer) 
Maryam Duale (Policy Officer) 
Yasmin Jama (Governance Administrator) 
Anthony Sotande-Peters (Councillor Governance Support Officer) 
 
 
 

 

MINUTES 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
2 

 

  
 

 

 
1. WELCOME TO THE MEETING 
 
1.1 Councillor Tim Mitchell welcomed everyone to the meeting. The Board 

confirmed that Councillor Mitchell would chair the meeting in line with the 
agreed memorandum of understanding. 

 
2. MEMBERSHIP 
 
2.1. Apologies for absence were received from: 

 
Cllr Cem Kemahli, Cllr Josh Rendall, Cllr Timothy Barnes, Cllr Nafisika Butler-
Thalassis, Sue Harris, Sarah Newman, Raj Mistry, Jo Ohlson, Seema Shaikh, 
Jane Maurice, Simon Hope, Ade Odunlade. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
3.1. There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 
4. MINUTES 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
4.1. That the minutes of the Kensington & Chelsea and Westminster Health & 

Wellbeing Board meeting held on 7 October 2021 be agreed as a correct record 
of proceedings. 

 
 
5. Covid-19 EPIDEMIOLOGY UPDATE AND LOCAL VACCINATIONS (verbal 

update)  
 

5.1. Anna Raleigh (Bi-borough Director of Public Health) and Joe Nguyen (Borough 
Director, Central London CCG) provided a brief verbal update to the Board.  

5.2. Case rates have remained relatively high since August 2021 and are fluctuating 
at around 200 per 100,000 compared to 400 per 100,000 at the same period at 
during the second wave.  

5.3. Rates in London and England have increased. The rates in Royal Borough of 
Kensington Council (RBKC) went up sharply in the past week, largely driven by 
the primary school age population. The increase in Westminster City Council 
(WCC) is more gradual.  

5.4. The case rate in WCC is at 273.5 per 100,000 which is an 18% increase to that 
of last week.  The case rate in RBKC is at 330.9 per 100,00 which is 9% 
increase to last week. 

5.5. RBKC currently has the 15th highest case rates in London and WCC has the 4th 
lowest case rates in London.  

5.6. Positivity rates are continuing to increase in line with higher case rates.  The 
positivity rate in WCC is 4.0 per 100,000 and 5.6 per 100,000 in RBKC. 

Page 6



 
3 

 

5.7. Testing rates remain above the London average in both boroughs.  WCC 
testing rate is at 815 per 100,000 and RBKC testing rate is at 885 per 100,000. 
The London average is 561 per 100,000. 

5.8. Vaccinations in the Central and West London is currently at 60% for 1st 
vaccinations amongst the 12–15-year-old population, equating to 24.9% for 
Central London and 27.0% for West London.  

5.9. Both Central a
[...]

6.6. The Safeguarding Ambassadors have played an integral role in supporting the 
development of the Safeguarding Strategy at a strategic and local level, which 
reflects the voice of the community engagement groups.  

6.7. Learning have been taken from two recent Adult Safeguarding reviews. This 
learning extracted illustrated is shared with the frontline practitioners and 
partners.  

6.8. Partnership working has been undertaken with health colleagues. Assurance 
have been given that the most marginalised residents will be afforded the best 
possible care in terms of annual checks.    

Page 7



 
4 

 

6.9  The Chair thanked Aileen Buckton Independent Chair of the Safeguarding 
Adults Executive Board for the production of this report. 
 
6.9. In response to points raised:  

 
Dominic Conlin (Managing Director Chelsea & Westminster Hospital) informed the 
Board that: 

 
(i) Hospitals are required to make the declaration of compliance against the 

standards for learning disabilities. It was confirmed that both Chelsea and 
Westminster, and Imperial College Healthcare NHS Trust have met the 
standards accessed by the regulator. 

(ii) Chelsea & Westminster Hospital are proud of their ‘Project Search’ programme 
which is targeted to create job creation and opportunities for those with learning 
disabilities.  Three members of the current programme have accepted 
employment at the trust and it is confirmed the programme would continue bi-
yearly.  

 
 
7. UPDATE ON JOINT STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT (JSNA) and 

PHARAMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT 
 

7.1. Anna Raleigh (Bi-borough Director of Public Health) provided an overview of 
the report.   

7.2. During the pandemic the JSNA was put on hold which provided an opportunity 
to undertake a review. The following conclusions were drawn: 

(i) It is proposed an annual summary providing a shorter overarching 
narrative on the health and well-being for each borough is produced 
which will be signed off at the HWWB. 

[...]
w Early Help Partnership was set-up in 2020, intended to coordinate Early 

Help activity across the boroughs and all agencies to capture the contribution 
from the different agencies, to enable support to families at the earliest stage. 

8.3. The strategy was finalised this year, which looked at the areas to be prioritised 
together with the way of achieving this.  

8.4. Two integrated Leadership Teams have been developed through the Family 
Hubs to enable a more localised approach which will bring together different 
partners to consider the priorities relevant to the North and South of the 
borough.  

8.5. An action plan has been devised which focusses on the actions that are either 
taking place or plan to take place about different elements of the strategy and 
the vision and ambitions within it. 

8.6. The aim is to provide an effective Early Help system for families when they need 
it, through the agencies the families most trust and have a good relationship 
with. 

8.7. The next steps are to review the progress of the strategy in Spring 2022, leading 
to a replacement strategy in 2023. 
 

 
9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
9.1. Grant Aitken (Head of Health Partnerships) gave a brief update on the Better 

Care Fund (BCF).  
(i) National guidance was received and an uplift has been applied, as well 

as new metrics. 
(ii) The uplift for Westminster is 4.9%. 
(iii) The uplift for Kensington and Chelsea is 3.2%. 
(iv)  The metrics for transfer of care and non-elect admission have been 

replaced by; length of stay, discharge back to normal place of residence 
and ward admissions. 

(v)  A request was made to the board to approve the 2021/22 submission 
and this was agreed. 

9.2       Healthwatch thanked the Council for the opportunity for being part of the  
 Better Care Fund Board. 

 
The Meeting ended at 4.56pm. 
 
 
CHAIR:   DATE  

Page 9



 
6 

 

 

Page 10



 

 

 
 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1 This is the Adults Autism Strategy, Changing Lives: Shapin
[...]
dents involved in the strategy have worked with the designer, supported by 
the Local Authority, to create the final designed document. 

 
2. Background 
 
Strategy Highlights:  
 

2.1 The Adults Autism Strategy complements the structure of the ‘All Age Autism 
Strategy’ but sets out specific challenges, expectations and actions targeted at 
adults (with some reference to children being supported through transitions).  
The Strategy takes a ‘whole life approach’ to autism and addresses the 
challenges that autistic adults face across both the Royal Borough of 
Kensington and Chelsea and Westminster City Council.  

 
2.2 This strategy is categorised under the seven pillars of the ‘All Age Autism 

Strategy’, with four key questions asked for each:  
 

 What works well? This is what residents and professionals have told us was 

working well to support autistic people across both boroughs. 

 What do we need to focus on? This reflects feedback about what is not 

working so well, and what needs to improve. 

 How do we achieve this? These are ideas, suggestions and plans for 

different organisations and participants to improve the lives of autistic adults 

across both boroughs. 

 How will we know we have achieved it? This is based on our shared 

recognition of the importance of measuring and monitoring progress. 

2.3 Under each of the seven pillars there are a number of key actions and changes 
to be made, a high level overview of these can be seen on page seven of the 
strategy.  

 
2.4 This strategy focuses on deliverable actions to improve the lives of autistic 

adults until 2024, the actions of this strategy will be reported through the Autism 
Partnership. 

 

Page 12



1

Shaping our 
Autism journey 

together

ADULTS AUTISM STRATEGY 2021-2024

Changing 
 lives 

Page 13



2 3

Be

CONTENTS 
Foreword 1

Introduction 2

Plans and strategies 2

About autism 3

Autism and diversity 4

Statistics 4

Feedback from autistic adults 5

Our vision 6

Pillar
[...]
s different sectors to improve the lives 
of autistic adults across both boroughs. 

• How will we know we have achieved it? This is based on 
our shared recognition of the importance of measuring and 
monitoring important agendas. 

Each pillar of this strategy is aligned to The National Strategy for 
autistic children, young people and adults: 2021 to 2026, and to the 
priorities and overarching outcomes of the Autism Partnership. 

“Autistic people have 
lots of skills and ideas. 
We see the world in a 
different way and may 
feel things differently. 
Include us in your 
projects and you will 
learn lots!”

P
age 22



20 21

Leadership 

What works well?

• The new ‘Autism Partnership’ was set up in 2021, with defined working 
groups, actions and activities across both councils and our partners. 
The group is co-chaired by an autistic person and will oversee the 
activity as a result of the all age strategy and this strategy. Many of 
the autistic adults designing this strategy are interested in being part 
of the partnership to support improvements in both boroughs. 

What do we need to focus on? 

• Linking in with other groups and seeking feedback from autistic 
residents and responding to suggestions. 

• Finalising a defined workplan to oversee the actions of the strategies. 

• Remaining up to date with best practice. Identifying more autistic 
people to be part of improvement planning and feedback. 

How do we achieve this? 

• Working in collaboration with key stakeholders including children’s 
services, housing, communications, culture, health and other 
departments of the partnership. 

• The final work plan will have several working groups focusing on each 
pillar of this strategy and All Age Autism Strategy, 2020. 

• The overarching outcome of each is included under each of the pillars 
in this strategy. 

How will we know we have achieved it?

• Regular review of the achievements, membership, successes 
and challenges of the Partnership against the
[...]
https://officiallondontheatre.com/access/relaxed/


64

The City of Westminster

Tel: +44 (0)20 7641 6000 
Email: adultsocialcare@westminster.gov.uk 
www.westminster.gov.uk 

The Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea

Tel: +44 (0)20 7361 3000  
Email: SocialServiceLine@rbkc.gov.uk
www.rbkc.gov.ukPage 45



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
1. Executive Summary 

1.1 This paper provides an update on Primary Care provision across Westminster 

City Council and Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea over recent 

months.  

1.2 Despite the pressure primary care has faced, practices have managed to 

remain open to deliver services, whist at the same time delivering incredible 

vaccination provision.  This is due to having a robust resilience plan, business 

continuity plans, working with buddy practice/s and more widely across primary 

care networks (PCNs). 

 
2. Key Matters for the Board 

2.1 The Health and Wellbeing Board is invited to note and discuss this report. 

3. Primary Care Update 
 
3.1 Primary care has been operating under enormous pressure in a very difficult 

winter. Over the past year, GP surgeries, through primary care networks 

 

       

 
WCC & RBKC 

Health &  
Wellbeing Board 

 
 
Date:  
 

 
Thursday 27th January 2022 

Classification: General Release  
 

Title: 
 

Primary Care Update 

Report of: 
 

WCC & RBKC Health & Wellbeing Board 
 

Wards Involved: All 
 

Report Author and  
Contact Details: 
 

Taneisha Scanlon, Assistant Director of 
Primary Care – Central London & Joe McGale, 
Assistant Director of Primary Care – West 
London – NWL CCG 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



(PCNs), have shouldered the lion’s share of the COVID-19 vaccination 
programme alongside their existing workload. The emergence of the Omicron 
variant saw the introduction of the vaccine ‘sprint’ which vastly expanded the 
cohorts eligible to receive a booster which significantly exacerbated this 
pressure and increased demand at an already busy
[...]
of-omicron-variant-and-other-winter-pressures-v4.pdf
https://www.england.nhs.uk/coronavirus/wp-content/uploads/sites/52/2021/12/C1487-letter-preparing-the-nhs-potential-impact-of-omicron-variant-and-other-winter-pressures-v4.pdf
https://www.england.nhs.uk/coronavirus/wp-content/uploads/sites/52/2021/12/C1487-letter-preparing-the-nhs-potential-impact-of-omicron-variant-and-other-winter-pressures-v4.pdf


  

 

 

 

Westminster Health 
& Wellbeing Board 

 

RBKC Health 
& Wellbeing Board 

 
Date: 27 January 2022 

 
Classification: General Release  

 
Title: 
 

Health and Wellbeing Strategic Framework 
and Meeting Schedule  
 

Report of: 
 

 

Policy Context: 
 

Vibrant Communities (Westminster) 
Healthy, Clean and Safe (RBKC) 
 
 

Wards Involved: All 
 

Report Author and  

Contact Details: 

 

Rachel Soni – Director of Health 
Partnerships rsoni@westmister.gov.uk  

1. Executive Summary 

 

1.1. This report is to provide an update to the Health and Wellbeing board (HWB) on the 
approach to producing a single refreshed Bi-Borough Health and Wellbeing Strategy for 
Kensington and Chelsea and Westminster with a recommended annual schedule of 
meetings and themes to support the wider agenda planning for the HWB.   

 

1.2. The report builds on the two development sessions facilitated by the Local Government 
Association (LGA), and continuous feedback from board members which agrees the need 
to undertake a refresh of the existing borough strategies, to consider the way the HWB 
meets and the role of the HWB in response to the structural and governance changes across 
health and care through the NWL Integrated Care System and local Place Based 
Partnership. 

 

 
Page 53

Agenda Item 7

mailto:rsoni@westmister.gov.uk


 

2. Key Matters for the Board 

2.1. Following board members input and LGA facilitation and subsequent write up shared with 
HWB members in November (see appendix a), officers have begun scoping the 
development of a refreshed strategic pl
[...]
gement with HWB member partners 

27th January 2022 
End February 

 Draft engagement workshops with Local Account Group, Service 
Users, Patient Groups etc 

February 2022 

 Engagement workshops 

 Pre-Election / Election Period (18th March – 5th May)  

March 2022 

 Draft HWB strategy to be presented to HWB for comment 26th May 2022 

 Second draft of HWB strategy for comment virtually June 2022 

 Final HWB strategy for adoption by HWB 14th July 2022 

Page 57



3.12 Appendix B summarises the proposed meetings schedule for 22/23 and seeks HWB 
members views of the approach 

 

 

4. Legal Implications 

 

4.1. Health and Wellbeing Boards are required to prepare a Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
(JSNA) under s116A of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007.   
Work is presently underway and the evidence collated will inform the drafting of the HWB 
strategy.  

 

5. Financial Implications 

 

5.1 There are no financial implications arising as a result of this report. 

 

6. Carbon Impact 

6.1 The Health and Wellbeing strategy would aim to proactively support the climate action plan.  

 

If you have any queries about this Report or wish to inspect any of the background 
papers please contact: 

Grant Aitken, Head of Health Partnerships, Royal Borough of Kensington and Chelsea and 
Westminster City Counci 

Email: grant.aitken@rbkc.gov.uk  

 

 

  

Page 58



Appendix A Reflections on the Development Session 
 
HWBB Away Day Discussion Paper – Thoughts and Next Steps 

 

Away-day Reflections 

The HWBB development day was driven by the need to understand the new and emerging role and remit of the 

joint HWBB within the context Covid-19 and the resulting the changing needs of local people, and with the 

shifting local governance structures around health planning.  The emerging Integrated Care System (ICS) covering 

north-west London and the local “place” based Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) all set a transforming 

govern
[...]

 

 

 Presentation by service user, patient or 
group representing people with lived 
experiences 

 

 Facilitated HWB member discussion on 
issues / themes raised such as non-
communicable disease profiles in light of 
COVID-19 service impacts across the system  

14th July HWB Workshop 

 Children and Youth People (SEND 
Strategy) 

 Schools and mental wellbeing  

 Young people’s presentation on health and 
inequalities.  Opportunity to visit community 
centre / youth centre (subject to Covid) 

 Facilitated discussion on issues / themes 
raised led by ED / Director 

 

6th October HWB Workshop 

 LD and Autism (all age) 

 Dementia Plan 

 Presentation on people with lived 
experiences to present their experiences 
around health and well being 

 Facilitated discussion on issues and themes 

24th 
November 

HWB meeting 

 Learning from Population Health 
Management pilots  

 BCF and winter planning 

 Report on ICS mobilisation since 1st 
July 

 

26th 
January 
2023 

HWB Workshop 

 Role and work of the VCS help 
addressing health inequalities 

 

30 March 
2023 

HWB Meeting 

 Health and Well Being Strategy 
Review of the year 

 Report on progress by HWB partners against 
the HWB strategy and outcomes  

 “You Said we Did” 

 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	5 Autism Strategy
	Adults Autism Strategy 2021-2024_D9 FINAL

	6 Primary Care Update
	7 HWB Strategy and Yearly Meeting Schedule



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Health & Wellbeing Board  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of the virtual meeting of Westminster City Council’s and the Royal Borough 
of Kensington & Chelsea’s Health & Wellbeing Board held on 27 January 2022 at 
4pm.  
 
Present:   
  

Councillor Cem Kemahli (RBKC - Lead Member for Adult Social Care and Public 

Health)  

Councillor Tim Mitchell (WCC - Cabinet Member for ASC and Public Health)  

Councillor Nafsika Butler-Thalassis (WCC - Minority Group Representative)  

Councillor Timothy Barnes (WCC - Cabinet Member for Children’s Services)  

Councillor Christabel Flight (WCC - Deputy Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 

and Public Health)  

Grant Aitken (Head of Health Partnerships)  

Anna Bokobza (Integrated Care Programme Director, Imperial College Healthcare)  

Iain Cassidy (OpenAge)  

Lena Choudhary-Salter (Westminster Community Network)  

Olivia Clymer (Healthwatch Westminster)  

Jessica Dawson (Strategic Advisor)  

Rachel Dickenson (User Engagement and Policy Manager)  

Jenny Greenfield (Kensington and Chelsea Social Council)  

Michael Hagan (Member of Local Account Group)  

Aaron Hardy (Principal Policy Officer)  

Simon Hope (Borough Director, NWL CCG)  

Rob Hurd (ICS Chief Executive NWL CCG)  

Tania Kerno (Healthwatch RBKC)  

Joe Nguyen (Borough Director, Central London CCG)  

Anna Raleigh (Bi-borough Director of Public Health)  

Visva Sathasivam (Bi-borough Director of Social Care)  

Annabel Saunders (Director of Operations and Programmes)  

Rachel Soni (Director of Health Partnerships)  

Dr Andrew Steeden (Borough Chair, NWL CCG)  

Luxan Thurairatnasingam (Metropolitan Police)  

Dr Mona Vaidya (Central London CCG)  



 
2 

 

  
1 WELCOME TO THE MEETING 
 
1.1 Councillor Cem Kemahli welcomed everyone to the meeting. The Board confirmed 

that as the meeting had been due to be held within RBKC, Councillor Kemahli would 
chair the meeting in line with the agreed memorandum of understanding.  

 
2 MEMBERSHIP 
 
2.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Rendall, Barnes, Bernie 

Flaherty (Bi-borough Executive Director of Adults) and Janet Cree (Chief Operating 
Officer, NWL CCG).  

 
3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
4 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
4.1 That the minutes of the Kensington & Chelsea and Westminster Health & 

Wellbeing Board meeting held on 25th November 2021 be agreed as a correct 
record of proceedings.  

 
5 AUTISM STRATEGY 
 
5.1 Rachel Dickenson (User Engagement and Policy Manager) and Michael 

Hagan (Member of Local Account Group) presented this item to the Board.   
5.2 The Strategy was the second part of the all-age strategy for autism and was 

designed with over 200 autistic residents across the two boroughs.   
5.3 The Strategy set significant goals aimed to improve the lives of residents living 

within the borough.   
5.4 There were 700,000 people diagnosed with autism in the UK, with 1.1% of the 

population on the autism spectrum in the United Kingdom, this translated to 
4,500 across the bi-borough.   

5.5 The strategy was codesigned and coproduced with autistics residents, 
partners in voluntary sector and public health to ensure work what 
representative of resident’s opinions.   

5.6 The Strategy placed an adults lens on the seven pillars used in the all-age 
strategy. It included ambitious targets and milestones, but with the support of 
the community, improved outcomes could be achieved.   

5.7 Pillars relate to all aspects of living within the borough, it was important to 
open up channels of engagement to autistic residents.   

5.8 Developments made would be reported regularly to the Board.   
5.9 The Strategy was in the beginning stages and there was a lot of work needed 

between different agencies in delivering solutions and feedback.  
5.10 There was ongoing work on the all-age strategy in producing deliverables 

through an action plan, along with close working with adults colleagues and 
the Autism Partnership Board. Colleagues would report back to the Board on 
the overall all-age strategy.    



 
3 

 

 
6 PRIMARY CARE UPDATE 
 
6.1 Dr. Andrew Steeden (Borough Director, Central London CCG) and Dr. Mona 

Vaidya (Central London CCG) presented an update on Primary Care.   
6.2 Primary Care was working under stress over the last 18 months, particularly 

over the winter period. The booster campaign was accelerated over the latter 
period of the last year in addition to the arrival of the Omicron variant.   

6.3 By the beginning of December, North West London had delivered over 4 
million vaccines, which was the highest of any sector in the UK.   

6.4 There was a target of delivering 230,000 a week in December, it was not 
achieved, but there was an increase from 65,000 vaccines a week up to 
180,000 vaccines across North West London.   

6.5 In the five-week period in December, West and Central London delivered over 
83,000 vaccines, and were two of best performing boroughs with regards to 
the booster campaign over the winter period.   

6.6 North West London was still delivering 5,000 first vaccines a week, there were 
plans around delivering vaccines to groups with less uptake. Primary Care 
Networks (PCNs) were preparing to deliver vaccines to 5- to 11-year-olds who 
were clinically extremely vulnerable.   

6.7 On the Winter Access Fund, £1 million was allocated to Westminster and 
around £900,000 was allocated to West London CCG. The objective of the 
Fund was to increase capacity and improve access from November to 
March.   

6.8 There was a clear instruction to focus on vulnerable groups. Monitoring and 
access did not stop for patients that were in need.   

6.9 Hubs were providing more access by creating ‘mini-hubs’ in deprived PCNs, 
which provided overflow services for practices in the area. The hubs 
increased the capacity for 111 referrals and support the process of remote 
monitoring. People were employed locally, which helped to ensure work would 
continue into the future.   

6.10 There had been work around care homes, as well as community champions 
who focused on high intensity users.   

6.11 Telephony had been identified as an issue and as a result cloud-based 
telephony would soon be introduced.   

6.12 Work was still ongoing with the Local Authority to deliver on the Afghan 
evacuees programme which supported over 700 people.   

6.13 In response to questions, the following points were raised:  
i. Practices were delivering face-to-face appointments and offering routine 

appointments where they were required.    
ii. Residents continued to report to Healthwatch querying when they would 

have routine access to patients.   
iii. Primary Care was looking towards a structured return over the next few 

months.   
iv. Many BAME patients had language barriers and could not adequately 

express their problems in order to access face-to-face appointments.   
v. Central and West London were closer to 70% mark in terms of delivering 

face-to-face appointments.  
vi. Primary Care was working with Healthwatch to create a structure that 

would implement patient feedback into all levels.  



 
4 

 

vii. There was also a structured NWL CCG engagement programme which 
was attempting to incorporate ongoing patient and resident engagement 
into CCG policy, strategy and codesign of services.   

 
7 HWB STRATEGY AND YEARLY MEETING SCHEDULE 
 
7.1 Rachel Soni (Director of Health Partnerships) briefly introduced the report to 

the Board.  
7.2 A single strategy was being developed for the Board for the next few years, 

along with a suggested annual schedule and forward plan.   
7.3 There had been ongoing input from Board members on the Strategy and 

evolving the Board, looking at membership and taking a strategic viewpoint on 
the health and well-being of residents and reducing inequalities.   

7.4 Factors like Covid-19 and ensuring effective actions for residents would inform 
the Strategy.   

7.5 The Strategy aimed to guarantee best use of all different delivery groups and 
transformations so the Board could have a good strategic position.  

7.6 There were discussions surrounding themes, with the possible inclusion of the 
five Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) place-based priorities along with 
possible amendments.   

7.7 Engagement with residents was a key priority in effective delivery of the 
Strategy. There were existing engagement mechanisms, the new Strategy 
would involve creating a space to involve residents and incorporating their 
contributions to produce a successful engagement plan, which could include 
commitments on the role of engagement.   

7.8 Children and young people, people with learning disabilities and older 
residents had been disproportionately affected by Covid-19 and the first two 
had significant items, but there could be room for an item for older residents.   

 
8 ICS VERBAL UPDATE 
 
8.1 Anna Raleigh (Director of Public Health) presented a brief update to the 

Board.   
8.2 Case rates in both boroughs continued to steadily decrease alongside 

national and regional rates, which had been the pattern for the last weeks.   
8.3 At the time of meeting, there was a case rate of 754.2 per 100,000 in RBKC 

and 685.9 per 100,000 in WCC.   
8.4 Since the start of the pandemic, 310 RBKC residents and 448 WCC residents 

died with Covid-19 on their death certificates.   
8.5 North West London had some of the highest rates in the city, with Hounslow 

seeing the highest. There was an overall decline regionally and in London 
boroughs.   

8.6 There was also a decrease in the over-60s population over the last few 
weeks.   

8.7 Since 10th January, people did not need to undertake the confirmatory PCR 
tests and were asked to record any positive lateral flow tests results. Due to 
changes to testing, the daily case rate data is becoming increasingly 
unreliable, and we are now triangulating data with the Office for National 
Statistics Survey. This data showed that the prevalence of people testing 
positive for Covid-19 had continued to decrease and 1 in 20 people had had 
Covid-19.   



 
5 

 

8.8 The move from Plan B to Plan A meant the return to work and face coverings 
were no longer mandatory in most indoor settings.  Some measures did 
remain in place including those on self-isolation and the Council was 
continuing to encourage people to get vaccinations and boosters.   

 
9 COVID-19 VERBAL EPIDEMIOLOGY UPDATE AND LOCAL 

VACCINATIONS UPDATE 
 
9.1 Rob Hurd (ICS Chief Executive NWL CCG) introduced himself to the Board as 

the new Chief Executive of the ICS.   
9.2 There was a big priority on development of borough partnerships and 

continued work across local authorities and health, social and voluntary 
services.   

9.3 The role of the Health and Wellbeing Board would remain fundamental and 
flow into the structures of engagement and decision-making.   

9.4 There was a Long Covid-19 pathway by Imperial College Healthcare, and it 
was available for patients to be referred to.   

 
10 ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
The Meeting ended at 5.17 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR:   DATE  

 
 
 


